28 required by the department to be filed in an electronic format, a penalty
29 of ten dollars ($10) for:
30 (1) each failure to file a timely return; or
31 (2) each failure to electronically file a timely return required by
32 the department to be in an electronic format;
33 not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in any one (1)
34 calendar year, is imposed.
35 (c) For purposes of this section, the filing of a substantially blank or
36 unsigned return does not constitute a return.
37 (d) Beginning after December 31, 2024, a person that has been
38 granted penalty relief under section 2.1(l) 2.1(k) of this chapter for